Those living on the Marienburg Castle Grounds:
1745

Glenn H. Penner (gpenner@uoquelph.ca)

During the summer of 2017 the Malbork (Marienburg) Castle displayed a document which
included a map of those who lived or had property on Castle grounds in 1745. The map has a
letter and number code with a guide to the letters and numbers. Below is a rough transcription of
the guide with some parts translated. | have highlighted those who | strongly suspect were
Mennonites. Note that there are names which were well known in BOTH the Mennonite and
local German communities (such as Braun or Groening). These persons are more likely to not be
Mennonite and are not highlighted.

Width and lengths appear to be given in Ruthen (Rods) and Fipe (feet). The actual values of
these units differed depending on location and time and | will not bother to speculate on the
values in modern units.

If anyone can add to, or correct, the list below please contact me at the email address above.
My thanks to Jo-Ann Unruh for providing good, high resolution, images.
Consignation.

Derer Einsassen auf der Koenigl. Marienbg. Schloss Jurisdiction und Zuvor Vorschlosse
und binen Wall. Der roth bemerckte Platza geh6ren zum Schlof, der gelben zur Starostey
die schwartzliche sind wiste Platze.

Alte Schloss (Old Castle)

Neuer Schloss (New Castle)

Koenigliche Gemaecher?

Zeug Hauss (Armory)

Pulwer Thurm (Powder? tower)

Buttermilch Thurm (Butter milk tower)

Dantziger Thurm (Danzig tower)

Kornhaus

Alte Brandhaus abge. ..

Neue Brandhaus & Schwein Staelle & Holtz Raum

Brauhaus & Maltzhaus [something else here is small print]
S. Lorentz Kirche und Kirch: hof

Die Schloss Kirche unter S. Anna ...

Jesuviter Schul

Die Bruecke ueber der Nogat

Die fehr? Bruecke
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Neue Schloss Bruecke

Alte Schloss Bruecke

Brucke nach dem Wall

Kleine Sand: Thor Bruecke

Grosse Sand: Thor Bruecke

Die schmalle bruecke in der Stadt zu gehen
Koenigliche Wall

Stall

Schloss Krug

S... zum Krankhauss
Der Uberfahrt

Gaten zur Starotey
Gaten

Mitberg

Name Width

“Schlop Seite” — Castle Side:
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Christoph Gerdel 1
Devor Becker Buhde

Jacob Reich 1
Herman Suhrman

Johan Jacob Seeger

Johan Busnitz 3
Michael Schultz

Dessen wiste Platz

Peter Fast

Michael Raase
Friedrich Litzner
Michael Neudorf

Paul Wiens

his home

his ?uligs Haus
Herman Hemling
Andreas Fadenrechts
Heinrich Andreas Hesse
Mathies Stude
Christoph Halter
Thomas Dan Veelhaver
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ist winckelichs?
23 Johann Freuge winckelichs
24 George Dombrowski
25 Grerer Scheffler
26 Michel Drewing
27 Michel Butzler
28 Frantz Beneszewski
29 Christian Weinert
30 George Niele
31 Mathies Rutkowski
32 Marczin Szemkowski
33 Mathies GolombiewskKi

“Nogath Seite” — Nogath Side:

34 vier Fleischer ???

35

36

37

38 Michael Wreden Widow
39 Hieronymus Horn

40 [the same person]

41 Joh. Adam Saltzman

42 Johan Busnitz ????? Platz
43 Michael Lucnas ????? Platz
44 Franciszek Derzsewski

45 Michael Lucius

46 Marten Derweden

47 and his house

48 George Freuge wi???er Platz

48 Joh, Thomas zur Starostey

48 Joh. Mich. Hoffman zur Starostey

49 Joh. Christoph Brede
50 Johan Schnell

51 Jacob Bergman
52 Martin Stéwer

53 Marten Lothan

54 Martin Kleineisen
55 Jacob Schroter

56 Mathies Korioth
57 Anton CodomirskKi
58 Daniel Kruger

59 Michel Dobander
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[four butchers]



60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71

72

Franciszek Benzszewski

Christian Weinerts w???er Platz
Michael Butzlers w???er Platz

Jacob Brandt

Jan Strankowski
Mathies Groening
Martin Reimer

Joh Michael Hoffman’s Stable

Johan Busnitzen’s Stable
Thomas Kopitowski
Gergen Herman

Michal Turni

the house of his children

Joh. Andr. Sartorius w???er Platz

[the same] house
[the same] stable and garden

“Binnen Walles” — Inside Wall

73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80

Jan Ptaszinski

Joh. Woitawicz
Jerzey Zatocki
Casper Richter
Georg Rogoski
Peter Dalicki

Paul Paswerck
Gregorius Kornecki
his house and garden

[73 to 80 belonged to the Sarostey]

81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95

Joh. Jao Baszkowki
Michael Lathan
Christian Bertram
Rudolf v. Sanden
Christian Sigmund
David Maltzer
Greger Gutkowki
Georg Lehman
Mich. Bleichert winckelicht
Mathies Luchs
Stanislaw Jankowski
Andreas Gutkowski
Jacob Berent

Joh Conrad Reiher
Christoph Skunde
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96 Mich. Braun 3 4 3 6

97 Andr. Freund

98 Joh BawrowskKi 4 8 3 6
auf dem Sandthor
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“Innerhalb dem Schlop” — Within the Castle
“am Wall??thor zur Starostey gehorig”

1 Joh Kakeldey 12 2 11

2 two rental residences 2 13 2 11
3 Johan Lenski 4 3 2 11
4. his additional place

5 Mich. Meliarski 1 11 2 11
6 Martin Kaszelewski 1 2 2 11
7 “Brauhauf” Brewery 5 7 2 11
8 Georg Zabotzki 1 8 2 11
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